Cash cost of production
(1)

157,883 61% 142,772 67% 15,111 11%
Depreciation, depletion (excluding mineral

reserve) and amortization  65,347 26% 36,370 17% 28,977 80%
Depletion of mineral reserve 31,208 13% 34,510 16% (3,302) (10)%

Cost of production 254,438 100% 213,652 100% 40,786 19%

Transportation costs 48,328  23,656  24,672 104%
Cost of resold goods 13,398  8,123  5,275 65%
Change in finished goods (3,020)  5,416  8,436 n/a

Cost of sales 313,144  250,847  62,297 25%

_____________________

(1) Cash cost of production represents cost of sales before railroad costs, cost of resold goods, changes in finished goods and depreciation, depletion and
amortization. Cash cost of production is not required by IFRS. We present cash cost of production because we consider it an important supplemental measure
of our operating performance. Cash cost of production should not be considered in isolation from or as an alternative to our operating results as reported
under IFRS.

Cash costs of our coal concentrate production are set out in the following table:
 2010 2009 Change

 US$000 US$000 US$000

Estimated cash cost of raw coal used in concentrate preparation
(1)

 124,949 128,180 (3,231) (3)%
Cash cost of preparation 16,837 15,580 1,257 8%

Cash cost of coal concentrate production 141,786 143,760 (1,974) (1)%

 US$ US$

Cash cost per tonne of raw coal produced 18.3 12.0  53%
Preparation cash cost per tonne of raw coal used 2.5 1.5  67%

Cash cost per tonne of coal concentrate production
(2)

 27.0 18.4  47%

(1) Estimated cash cost per tonne of raw coal used in concentrate preparation is a computed value calculated based on the volumes of raw coal used in

concentrate preparation and the average cash cost per tonne of raw coal produced;
(2) Raw coal has been restated in tonnes of coal concentrate at the output ratio of 76.9% for 2010 and 73.4% for 2009.

OAO Raspadskaya
Management’s discussion and analysis